

FILED

FEB 20 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 308871

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JERELYN BIORN,

Appellant,

vs.

KENNEWICK SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 17

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

BRIAN A. CHRISTENSEN
Attorney for Respondent
Jerry J. Moberg & Associates
451 Diamond Drive
Ephrata, WA 98823
(509)754-2356
WSBA No. 24682

FILED

FEB 20 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 308871

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JERELYN BIORN,

Appellant,

vs.

KENNEWICK SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 17

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

BRIAN A. CHRISTENSEN
Attorney for Respondent
Jerry J. Moberg & Associates
451 Diamond Drive
Ephrata, WA 98823
(509)754-2356
WSBA No. 24682

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR1

A. DID THE TRIAL COURT ERROR IN DENYING MS. BIORN'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ?.....1

B. DID THE TRIAL COURT ERROR IN FAILING GIVE A PROPOSED JURY INSTRUCTION AND THEREFORE DENY APPELLANT AN OPPORTUNITY TO ADEQUATELY ARGUE HER THEORY OF THE CASE?1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

III. ARGUMENT4

A. APPELLANT WAS NOT ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW AND THE MOTION WAS PROPERLY DENIED.....4

1. Standard of Review.....5

2. Appellant's brief fails to show why there is "no doubt" as to all the elements of the claim.....6

B. THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS WERE ADEQUATE FOR THE PLAINTIFF TO ARGUE HER THEORY OF THE CASE.....10

1. Standard of Review.....10

2. The instructions given were correct statements of the law and allowed the Appellant to argue the theory of her case.....10

IV. CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>CF Herring v. Department of Social and Health Services</i> , 81 Wn.App 1, 22-23, 914 67 (1996).....	10
<i>Coleman v. Ernst Home Center, Inc.</i> , 70 Wn.App 213, 220, 853 P.2d 473 (1993).....	7, 8
<i>Davis v. Microsoft Corporation</i> , 149 Wn.2d 521, 530-31, 70 P.3d 126 (2003).....	5
<i>Ford v. Red Lion Inns</i> , 67 Wn.App. 766, 840 P.2d 198 (1992).....	9
<i>Leonard v. Pay'n Save Drug Stores</i> , 75 Wn.App. 445, 880 P.2d 61 (1994).....	8
<i>Graoch Associates Limited Partnership # 12</i> , 144 Wn.2d 847, 860, 31 P.3d 684 (2001).	7, 8
<i>Ingersoll v. Debartolo, Inc.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 649, 652, 869 P.2d 1014 (1994).....	6
<i>Iwai v. State</i> , 129 Wn.2d 84, 96, 915 P.2d 1089 (1996).....	5, 6
<i>Maynard v. Sisters of Providence</i> , 72 Wn.App. 878, 866 P.2d 1272 (1994).....	8
<i>Pimentel v. Roundup Co.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 39, 44, 666 P.2d 888 (1983).....	6
<i>Schmidt v. Coogan</i> , 162 Wn.2d 488, 491, 173 P.3d 273 (2007).....	5, 6
<i>Stiley v. Block</i> , 130 Wn.2d 486, 498, 925 P.2d 194 (1996).....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 343.....5
